## CHAPTER XXXIII.

AN ACT TO PROVIDE FOR THE RE-ESTABLISHMENT AND RE-LOCATION OF SECTION POSTS AND BOUNDARIES.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

County commissioners authorized to reestablish section posts.

Section 1. The board of county commissioners of any county where it shall be made to appear to their satisfaction, at any regular or special meeting, that the section posts or monuments established by the United States have been destroyed, or are becoming obscure, shall have power to authorize and direct a competent surveyor of the county to re-survey, re-locate and re-establish such section posts or monuments, by having permanently placed at such government corners an iron or stone or wood post or monument, of a durable character, of such size and construction as in their discretion may be deemed desirable; and such surveyor shall be paid for such services and expenses out of the general fund of the county; and in making such survey, the said surveyor shall keep full and accurate notes thereof, and shall file a certified copy of the same in the office of the register of deeds of said county.

Repeal of in-

(SEC. 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this

consistent acts. act are hereby repealed.

When act to take effect.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.]

Approved March 9, 1875.

## CHAPTER XXXIV.

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER FIFTY-SIX OF SESSION LAWS OF EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-FOUR, ENTITLED "AN ACT TO CONFIRM AND ESTABLISH CERTAIN PUBLIC HIGHWAYS."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section fifty-six of the session laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-four, entitled, "An act to confirm and establish certain highways," be amended by striking out, in third and fourth lines of section two of said act, the words, "within two years after this act shall take effect," and Concerning insert, "before the first day of May, eighteen hundred and payment for seventy-five."

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and When act to take effect.

after its passage.

Approved March 4, 1875.

## CHAPTER XXXV.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION THIRTY-THREE OF CHAPTER FIVE OF THE LAWS OF EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND SEV-ENTY-THREE, BEING "AN ACT ENTITLED AN ACT RELAT-ING TO ROADS, CARTWAYS AND BRIDGES."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section thirty-three of chapter five of the laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-three, be amended by striking therefrom the words "residing or" in the fourth line Striking out of said section.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and When act to after its passage.

Approved March 9, 1875.

## CHAPTER XXXVI.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION TWO OF CHAPTER TEN OF THE GENERAL STATUTES OF REVISION, RELATING TO TOWNSHIP ORGANIZATION, THE SAME BEING SECTION TWO OF CHAPTER TWELVE OF THE STATUTES AT LARGE, KNOWN AS THE BISSELL COMPILATION.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section two of chapter ten of the general statutes, be amended so as to read as follows;

Sec. 2. A fraction of a township may be attached by said commissioners to an adjoining town, or be divided between two or more towns, or organized separately, according to the